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DEVELOPMENT CONSENT AUTHORITY 
LITCHFIELD DIVISION 

 
NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING SCHEME 2020 

 

AGENDA ITEM:3 MEETING DATE: 18/06/2025 FILE:  PA2025/0170 
 

APPLICATION PURPOSE: Outbuilding (shed) addition to an existing dwelling-single 
with a reduced building setback to the side boundary 

SUBJECT SITE: Section 6654 (73) Gallacher Road, Girraween, Hundred of 
Bagot 

ZONE: RR (Rural Residential) 

SITE AREA: 10,100m2 

APPLICANT Mr Brent Wayne Neville 

PERSONS ON WHOSE 
BEHALF THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE 

Landowner 

LANDOWNER Mr Brent Wayne Neville 

ANY PERSON WITH AN 
AGREEMENT TO ACQUIRE 
AN INTEREST IN THE 
LAND 

None 

 
1. PROPOSAL 
 
The application is to construct a freestanding outbuilding (shed) addition to an existing 
dwelling-single with a reduced building setback to a side boundary. 
 
A locality plan is included at Bookmark A and a copy of the application is at Bookmark B1 – B2. 
 
The outbuilding (shed) is to be built in the rear (west) private open space of the site. Design 
features of the building are: 

• Single storey structure 
• Dimensions of 26.8m (l) x 11.8m (w) with an apex height of 5.9m (10 degree pitched 

gable roof). 
• 2 x roller doors, external access door, sliding doors and a louvered window (northern 

elevation). 
• 1 x roller door and a louvered window (western elevation). 
• 1 x roller door (eastern elevation). 
• Laundry area. 
• Bathroom with toilet, shower and basin. 
• Small kitchenette. 
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The outbuilding will have building setbacks of: 
 
Southern Side 
Boundary 

Measurement taken from Proposed Setback NTPS Requirement 
External Walls 6m 10m 
Roof Eaves/Gutters 5m 9.1m 

 
The statement of effect and labelling of drawings indicate that the building: 

• Will be certified as a Class 10a (non-habitable) structure (National Construction Code). 
• Is for the purpose of: 
- garaging/shelter of vehicles, storage of other domestic items. 
- personal use and a workshop for hobbies and projects. 
- a detached laundry and bathroom. 
- kitchenette 
- ancillary to the dwelling-single. 

 
Notwithstanding the above, it is noted that the floor layout and associated fixtures and areas 
are in a configuration that: 

• could easily be used or adapted as a “dwelling” (NTPS2020 definition) or function as an 
extension to a dwelling (e.g. Detached bedroom/rumpus room). 

• Contains the features required to be certified as part of or a stand-alone Class 1a 
building (National Construction Code). 

 

 

 
Extract from Building Code – with the exception of “facilities for the 
preparation and cooking of food” the west end of the “shed” includes 
all the facilities of a Class 1 building (ie: detached extension to the 
dwelling-single or a dwelling-independent). 

 

 
 

Proposed floor layout (western end of shed)  
 
It is recommended that any permit issued by the consent authority make it clear (purpose and 
advisory note) that the structure is an “outbuilding”. 
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Approximate location of proposed shed 

 

 
Northern elevation 

 
 
Side elevations 

 
 
 
2. REASON FOR APPLICATION AND LEVEL OF ASSESSMENT  
 
The application is merit assessable under sub-clause 1(b)(ii)(2) of Clause 1.8 of the NT Planning 
Scheme 2020 (NTPS2020) as while the dwelling-single and (ancillary) outbuilding is usually a 
permitted land use in Zone RR, a variation is sought to Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of 
Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures). 
 
In considering an application for consent for a use or development that has become Merit Assessable 
under Clause 1.8(1)(b)(ii)(2), the consent authority must consider the requirements in Part 5 that are 
not complied with and whether the proposal meets the purpose of the requirements. 
 
 
3. ASSESSMENT SYNOPSIS 
 
This report concludes that the Authority should vary the requirements of Clause 5.4.3 (Building 
Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures) of the NT Planning Scheme 2020 
and approve the application subject to conditions on the development permit. 
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4. BACKGROUND 
 
The site is within the “Churcher Estate” (a rural residential subdivision that had titles registered 
on 18 March 2014). A “Covenant in Gross” is registered on the land title noting “a non-standard 
septic system is required on this allotment”. There are no registered easements. 
 
Adjacent parcels are all zoned RR (Rural Residential) – north and south neighbours developed 
with dwellings-single, the eastern parcel (section 6791) is Girraween Lagoon (owned by GLE 
345 Pty Limited – Mr Keith Aitken). The east side of Gallacher Road is zoned RL (Rural Living). 
 
The property is square in shape, vehicle access is to a Litchfield Council controlled road via a 
crossover in the northeast corner of the property. 
 
The property transferred to the current owner on 30 April 2014. A dwelling-single (floor area 
of 89m2) was built in 2015 and a carport and verandah completed in 2017. 
 
5. PUBLIC EXHIBITION 
 
The application was referred to the owner/s of affected adjoining Section 6655 (63 Gallacher 
Road) for a period of two weeks. No public submissions were received under section 49(1) of 
the Planning Act 1999.    
 
 
6. MATTERS TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT (SECTION 51 OF THE PLANNING ACT) 
 
Pursuant to Section 51(1) of the Planning Act 1999, a consent authority must, in considering a 
development application, take into account any of the following relevant to the development: 
 
(a) any planning scheme that applies to the land to which the application relates 
  
Section 51 sub-clause 3 states that when considering a development application under subsection 
(1), the consent authority must apply the relevant considerations to only those components of the 
development that triggered the requirement for consent under the planning scheme.  
 
Approval is sought to construct an outbuilding (shed) that will have a reduced building setback 
to the southern side boundary of the site (6m setback for the external wall and 5m from the 
roof eaves). 
 
The NT Planning Scheme 2020 (NTPS2020) applies to the land which is zoned RR (Rural 
Residential), a Technical Assessment of the proposal is at Bookmark C. 
 
The proposal is found to be complaint with the NTPS2020, except for Clause 5.4.3 (Building 
Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures), to which a variation is sought in the 
application. 
 
Sub-clause 2 of Clause 1.10 of the NTPS2020 specifies that in considering an application for 
consent for a use or development that has become Merit Assessable under Clause 1.8(1)(b)(ii)(2), the 
consent authority must consider the requirements in Part 5 that are not complied with and whether 
the proposal meets the purpose of the requirements. 
 
Sub-clause 3 of Clause 5.4.3 allows the consent authority to consent to a development that is not 
in accordance with sub-clause 6-8 only if it is satisfied that the reduced setback is consistent with 
the purpose of this clause, and it is appropriate to the site having regard to such matters as its 
location, scale, and impact on adjoining and nearby property. 
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The purpose of this clause is to: 
Ensure that residential buildings and ancillary structures are located in a manner that: 

a) is compatible with the streetscape and surrounding development including residential 
buildings on the same site; 

b) minimises adverse effects of building massing when viewed from adjoining land and the 
street; 

c) avoids undue overlooking of adjoining properties; and 
d) facilitates breeze penetration through and between buildings. 

 
Table D to Clause 5.4.3 requires that, in Zone RR, the external walls of an outbuilding or 
residential building are setback a minimum of 10m to side and rear boundaries (9.1m building 
setback for roof eaves and gutters). 
 
The assessment notes that the proposed outbuilding will have a reduced building setback to 
the southern side boundary of the site (6m setback for the wall, 5m setback for the roof eaves). 
 
Therefore, in this instance the relevant requirements, including the purpose of the 
requirements, as set out in Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary 
Structures) have been considered and are discussed as follows: 
 
Location and compatibility with the streetscape 

• Gallacher Road and adjacent lots have a mixed character of dwelling densities, 
dwelling/outbuilding designs, floor areas, building footprints and vegetation coverage 
for each lot. 
The height, building materials, architectural style and floor area of the structure is 
consistent with other buildings on nearby properties. 

• The 6m setback will comply with section 3 of the Fire and Emergency Act 1996 which 
states that there is a firebreak requirement in Emergency Response Areas (of which 
Girraween is), to be at least 4m wide. 

• The proposed (requested) building setback is 40% (external walls) and 45% (roof eaves) 
less than the NTPS2020 minimum requirement. 

• Lots under 1ha in size require a 5m setback to the side and rear boundaries. While the 
subject lot measures 1.01ha, it only marginally exceeds the threshold by 100m2. 

 
Scale and building massing 

• The proposed building length (26.8m) facing the neighbouring property is 27.5% of (the 
length of) the site boundary (97.2m). 

• The property features significant landscaping along the primary boundary and the 
development will be located at the rear boundary. Whilst the shed may be partially 
visible from the public street, its position and the landscaping on the property will 
minimise any perceived impact on building massing. 

• Mature landscaping on the affected neighbouring lot (if retained) will provide some 
screening of the proposed shed when viewed from the dwelling. Additionally, there is 
natural vegetation between the proposed shed and the boundary on the subject site. 
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Impact on adjoining and nearby property 

• The shed has been designed as a single-storey structure with no windows, doors or 
openings on the elevation facing the adjoining property, ensuring privacy and 
minimising potential amenity impacts. 

• Established landscaping along the side boundary (subject site and adjacent property) 
provides visual screening and privacy for the adjoining neighbour, while the land to the 
rear of the property is currently vacant, further reducing potential impacts. 

• A copy of the application was sent to the affected adjoining owners on 23 May 
requesting comments be provided on or before 6 June 2025. No comments or 
submissions were received from the neighbours.. 

 
Breeze penetration 

• The proposed shed will be located 21.5m from the dwelling-single on site and located 
at the rear of the property. 

• There is ample space between buildings on site and surrounding to maintain breeze 
penetration. 
 

For the reasons above, the proposed shed is seen to be acceptable to the site when considering 
its locations and scale. 
 
The proposal will result in a shed with a reduced side (southern) boundary setback of 6m 
(external walls) and 9m (roof eaves), where 10m (external walls) and 9.1m (roof eaves) is 
required. 
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(b) any proposed amendments to such a planning scheme: 
(i) that have been or are on exhibition under Part 2, Division 3;  
(ii) in respect of which a decision has not been made under Part 2, Division 5; and  
(iii) that are relevant to the development proposed in the development application 

 
There are no proposed amendments to the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 which 
affect this proposal. 
 
(c) an interim development control order, if any, in respect of the land to which the application 

relates 
 
There are no interim development control orders relevant to the site. 
 
(d) an environment protection objective within the meaning of the Waste Management and 

Pollution Control Act 1998 that is relevant to the land to which the application relates 
 
There are no environmental protection objectives relevant to the land.  
Additionally, the Land Resource Division – Department of Lands, Planning and Environment did 
not identify or raise any issues of concern. 
 
(e) any submissions made under section 49, and any evidence or information received under 

section 50, in relation to the development application 
 
No public submissions were received during the exhibition period under Section 49 of the 
Planning Act 1999 with respect to the proposal. 
 
(f) a matter that the Minister has, under section 85, directed it to consider in relation to 

development applications generally 
 
The Minister has made no direction in relation to the application. 
 
(h) the merits of the proposed development as demonstrated in the application 
 
“Blocks under 10,000m2 can have a setback of under 10m and my block is 10,100m2. Being this size 
I am limited to the location the shed can be constructed, there are also existing 3 phase power and 
town water connections near the proposed location.” 
 
(j) the capability of the land to which the proposed development relates to support the proposed 

development and the effect of the development on the land and on other land, the physical 
characteristics of which may be affected by the development 

 
A “Covenant in Gross” is registered on the land title noting “a non-standard septic system is 
required on the allotment”. 
The land has been identified and developed for rural residential purposes and is capable of 
supporting the development. The proposed shed is in keeping with the zone purpose and zone 
outcomes, noting only variations to Part 5 of the NT Planning Scheme 2020 have made it ‘merit 
assessable’. The site is located within an established neighbourhood with existing services and 
infrastructure. There are no significant forecasts on the land. 
Additionally, the Land Resource Division – Development of Lands, Planning and Environment 
did not identify or raise any issues of concern in relation to land capability. 
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(k) the public facilities or public open space available in the area in which the land is situated and 
the requirement, if any, for the facilities, or land suitable for public recreation, to be provided 
by the developer 

 
There is no requirement for the provision of public facilities or open space as part of the 
proposed application. 
 
(m) the public utilities or infrastructure provided in the area in which the land is situated, the 

requirement for public facilities and services to be connected to the land and the requirement, 
if any, for those facilities, infrastructure or land to be provided by the developer for that 
purpose 

 
The proposal was circulated to the following authorities for comment: 
 
Local Authority: 
 
Litchfield Council – Bookmark D1 
Litchfield Council supports the application, noting that the setback requirement to the side and 
rear boundaries for lots under 1ha is 5m, and this property exceeds this threshold by only 
100m2. The Council considers the proposed shed addition to be consistent with the character 
of surrounding properties. 
Council also notes the presence of an existing access gate that is separate from the main 
driveway crossover. To utilise this access point, the owner must apply for approval, and the 
crossover must be constructed in accordance with the required standards. 
Conditions Precedents and General Conditions are recommended regarding the 
crossover/driveway, stormwater and easements. 
 
 
Service Authority: 
 
Power Networks Network Engineering – Bookmark D2 
Standard comments were received regarding engaging a licensed electrician to upgrade any 
associated internal electricity reticulation for the proposed development. 
 
No comments were received from: 

• Water Services Land Development-Power and Water Corp 
• Development Coordination, Land Resource Division-DLPE 

 
A reminder email for submissions was sent on 2 June 2025 and 5 June 2025. 
 
(n) the potential impact on the existing and future amenity of the area in which the land is 

situated 
 
Outbuildings (sheds) with larger floor areas are a common development on rural residential 
properties and is unlikely to have a negative impact on the existing and future amenity of the 
area. 
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(p) the public interest, including (if relevant) how the following matters are provided for in the 
application:  

(i) community safety through crime prevention principles in design;  
(ii) water safety;  
(iii) access for persons with disabilities 

 
The development does not affect community safety or make changes to a barrier (fence) of a 
swimming pool. No information is provided on the accessibility of the outbuilding. 
 
(pa) for a proposed subdivision or consolidation of land in a Restricted Water Extraction Area – 

whether the subdivision or consolidation complies with the restrictions of sections 14A and 
14B of the Water Act 1992 and the requirements of section 14C(1) of that Act; 

 
Subdivision is not proposed as part of this application. 
 
(q) for a proposed subdivision of land on which a building is, or will be, situated – whether the 

building complies, or will comply, with any requirements prescribed by regulation in relation 
to the building (including, for example, requirements about the structural integrity and fire 
safety of the building) 

 
Subdivision is not proposed as part of this application. 
 
(r) any potential impact on natural, social, cultural or heritage values, including, for example, the 

heritage significance of a heritage place or object under the Heritage Act 2011 
 
There are no known natural, social, cultural or heritage values associated with the subject site. 
Additionally, these matters would have been considered in 2012/2013 (when the parent parcel 
was subdivided). 
 
(s) any beneficial uses, quality standards, criteria, or objectives, that are declared under section 

73 of the Water Act 1992 
 
The following declared beneficial uses apply to the subject land for Darwin Rural Adelaide River 
Water Control District: 
 

• Agriculture, aquaculture, public water supply, industry, mining activity, environment, 
cultural, rural stock and domestic, and petroleum (as per NR Maps). 

 
It is the responsibility of the developer and landowner to ensure that land use does not result 
in a contravention of the Water Act 1992. 
 
(t) other matters it thinks fit 
 
No other matters are raised for consideration by the consent authority. 
 
Section 51(2) of the Planning Act 1999 
 
If a development proposal is required to be referred to the NT EPA under Part 4, Division 3 of the 
Environment Protection Act 2019, the consent authority must not make a decision under this 
Division in relation to a development application for the proposal unless:  
(a) the NT EPA has determined that an environmental impact assessment is not required under that 
Act for that proposal; or  
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(b) if the NT EPA has determined that an environmental impact assessment is required – an 
environmental approval has been granted under that Act for the proposal and the decision is 
consistent with that approval; or  
(c) the Environment Protection Act 2019 otherwise permits the making of the decision. 
 
The proposed development does not require the preparation of any environmental reports or 
impact statements under the Environmental Protection Act 2019. 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, the Development Consent Authority vary the requirements of Clause 5.4.3 (Building 
Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures) of the Northern Territory Planning 
Scheme, and pursuant to section 53(a) of the Planning Act 1999, consent to the application to 
develop Section 6654 (73) Gallacher Road, Girraween, Hundred of Bagot for the purpose of an 
outbuilding (shed) addition to an existing dwelling-single with a reduced building setback to the 
side boundary, subject to the following conditions:  
 
 
CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 
 
1. The kerb crossovers and driveways to the site approved by this permit are to meet the 

technical standards of Litchfield Council’s and be in accordance with the NT Subdivision 
and Development guidelines, to the satisfaction of the consent authority. 

 
2. Prior to the commencement of works, a schematic plan demonstrating the on-site 

collection of stormwater and its discharge into Litchfield Council’s stormwater drainage 
system shall be submitted to and approved by Litchfield Council, to the satisfaction of the 
consent authority. 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
3. The works carried out under this permit shall be in accordance with drawings numbered 

2025/0170/01 to 2025/0170/07 endorsed as forming part of this permit. 
 
4. Any developments on or adjacent to any easements on site shall be carried out to the 

requirements of Lichfield Council, to the satisfaction of the consent authority. 
 
5.   The owner of the land must enter into agreements with the relevant authorities for the 

provision of electricity to the development shown on the endorsed plan in accordance with 
the authorities’ requirements and relevant legislation at the time. Please refer to note 3 for 
further information. 

 
6.    The kerb crossovers and/or driveways to the site are to meet the technical standards of 

Litchfield Council. The owner shall: 
(a) remove disused vehicle and/or pedestrian crossovers;  
(b) provide footpaths/cycleways, as required by Litchfield Council;  
(c) collect stormwater and discharge it to the drainage network; and  
(d) undertake reinstatement works;  
all to the technical requirements of and at no cost to Litchfield Council, to the satisfaction 
of the consent authority. 
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Notes 
 
1. This development permit is not an approval to undertake building work. You are advised 

to contact a Northern Territory registered building certifier to seek a building permit as 
required by the Northern Territory Building Act 1993 before commencing any demolition 
or construction works. 

2. This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies: 
(a) the development is not started within two years of the date of this permit; or 
(b) the development is not completed within four years of the date of this permit. 
(c) The consent authority may extend the periods referred to if a request is made in writing 

before the permit expires. 
 

3. The Power and Water Corporation advises that the Water and Sewer Services 
Development Section (waterdevelopment@powerwater.com.au) and Power Network 
Engineering Section (powerdevelopment@powerwater.com.au) should be contacted via 
email a minimum of 1 month prior to construction works commencing in order to 
determine the Corporation’s servicing requirements, and the need for upgrading of on-site 
and/or surrounding infrastructure. 

4. Litchfield Council’s current Fees and Charges may apply to the above conditions. 
Additional information can be found at www.litchfield.nt.gov.au. 

5. A works permit is required from Litchfield Council before commencement of any work 
within the road reserve, which would include creation of any driveway crossover 
connecting to Litchfield Council’s road network. 

 
8. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Pursuant to section 51(1)(a) of the Planning Act 1999, the consent authority must take into 

consideration the planning scheme that applies to the land to which the application relates.  
 

The NT Planning Scheme 2020 applies to the land and outbuilding (shed) addition to an 
existing dwelling-single with a reduced building setback to a side boundary requires 
consent under Clause 1.8 (When development consent is required). It is identified as Merit 
Assessable under Clause 1.8(1)(b)(ii)(2), therefore, zone purpose and outcomes of Clause 
5.2.1 (General Height Control), 5.2.4 (Car Parking), 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other 
than Zone CB), 5.2.7 (Setbacks for Development Adjacent to Land in Zones LR, LMR, MR 
or HR), 5.4.1 (Residential Density), 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and 
Ancillary Structures), 5.4.6 (Private Open Space), 3.2 (Clearing of Native Vegetation) and 
3.3 (Restricted Clearing of Native Vegetation), need to be considered.  
 
These clauses have been considered and it is found that the proposal complies with the 
relevant requirements of the Planning Scheme except for Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks 
of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures).  The non-compliance will result in a shed 
with a reduced side (southern) boundary setback of 6m (external walls) and 5m (roof eaves), 
where 10m (external walls) and 9.1m (roof eaves) is required. 
 

2. Pursuant to sub-clause 2 of Clause 1.10 (Exercise of Discretion by the Consent Authority) 
of the NTPS2020, the consent authority, in considering an application for consent for a use 
or development that has become Merit Assessable under Clause 1.8(1)(b)(ii)(2), must 
consider the requirements in Part 5 that are not complied with and whether the proposal 
meets the purpose of the requirements. Administratively subclause 5.4.3(3) also allows the 
consent authority to consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 

mailto:waterdevelopment@powerwater.com.au
mailto:powerdevelopment@powerwater.com.au
http://www.litchfield.nt.gov.au/
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6-8 (of Clause 5.4.3) only if it is satisfied that the reduced setback is consistent with the 
purpose of Clause 5.4.3, and it is appropriate to the site having regard to such matters as 
its location, scale and impact on adjoining and nearby property. 

 
The purpose of Clause 5.4.3 is to ensure that residential buildings and ancillary structures 
are located in a manner that: 
 
a) is compatible with the streetscape and surrounding development including residential 

buildings on the same site; 
 

• Gallacher Road and adjacent lots have a mixed character of dwelling densities, 
dwelling/outbuilding designs, floor areas, building footprints and vegetation 
coverage for each lot.  The height, building materials, architectural style and floor 
area of the structure is consistent with other buildings on nearby properties. 

• The 6m setback will comply with section 3 of the Fire and Emergency Act 1996 which 
states that there is a firebreak requirement in Emergency Response Areas (of which 
Girraween is), to be at least 4m wide. 

• The proposed (requested) building setback is 40% (external walls) and 45% (roof 
eaves) less than the NTPS2020 minimum requirement. 

• Lots under 1ha in size require a 5-metre setback to the side and rear boundaries. 
While the subject lot measures 1.01ha, it only marginally exceeds the threshold by 
100m2. 

 
b) minimises adverse effects of building massing when viewed from adjoining land and the 

street; 
 

• The proposed building length (28.7m) facing the neighbouring property is 29.5% of 
(the length of) the site boundary (97.2m). 

• The property features significant landscaping along the primary boundary and the 
development will be located at the rear boundary. Whilst the shed may be partially 
visible from the public street, its position and the landscaping on the property will 
minimise any perceived impact on building massing. 

• Mature landscaping on the affected neighbouring lot (if retained) will provide some 
screening of the proposed shed when viewed from the dwelling. Additionally, there 
is natural vegetation between the proposed shed and the boundary on the subject 
site. 

 
c) avoids undue overlooking of adjoining properties; and 

 
• The shed has been designed as a single-storey structure with no windows, doors, or 

openings on the elevation facing the adjoining property, ensuring privacy and 
minimising potential amenity impacts. 

• Established landscaping along the side boundary provides visual screening and 
privacy for the adjoining neighbour, while the land to the rear of the property is 
currently vacant, further reducing potential amenity impacts. 

• The application was exhibited to the affected adjoining owners between 23 May 
and 6 June 2025 with no submissions received. 

 
d) facilitates breeze penetration through and between buildings. 
 

• The proposed shed will be located 21.5m from the dwelling-single on site and 
located at the rear of the property. 
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• There is ample space between buildings on site and surrounding to maintain breeze 
penetration. 

 
The proposal was found to be consistent with the purpose of Clause 5.4.3 and on this basis 
a variation to the side boundary setback is supported. 
 

3. Pursuant to section 51(1)(j) of the Planning Act 1999, the consent authority must take into 
consideration the capability of the land to which the proposed development relates to 
support the proposed development and the effect of the development on the land and on 
other land, the physical characteristics of which may be affected by the development. 

 
A “Covenant in Gross” is registered on the land title noting “a non-standard septic system 
is required on this allotment”. 

 
The land has been identified and developed for rural residential purposes and is capable of 
supporting the development. The proposed shed is in keeping with the zone purpose and 
zone outcomes, noting only variations to Part 5 of the NT Planning Scheme 2020 have 
made it ‘merit assessable’. The site is located within an established neighbourhood with 
existing services and infrastructure. There are no significant forecasts on the land. 
Additionally, the Land Resource Division – Department of Lands, planning and 
Environment did not identify or raise any issues of concern in relation to land capability. 

 
 
4. Pursuant to section 51(1)(n) of the Planning Act 1999, the consent authority must take into 

consideration the potential impact on the existing and future amenity of the area in which 
the land is situated 

Outbuildings (sheds) with larger floor areas are a common development on rural residential 
properties and despite its size, the proposed building is unlikely to have a negative impact 
on the existing and future amenity of the area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUTHORISED: ................................................ 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT SERVICES 
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Page 1 of 5   
 

 Questions are followed by answer fields . Use the ‘Tab’ key to navi gate through. Replace Y/N or Yes/No fields  with  your answer.  

Complete this form if permissible development has become merit assessable. 
Matters to be addressed in accordance with section 46 of the Planning Act 19991 

Section 46(3)(a) –an assessment demonstrating how the proposed development will comply with 
any planning scheme that applies to the land 

Address how your proposal meets or does not meet the purpose and each relevant requirement for 
the clause(s). Relevant clauses can be found in part 5 of the NT Planning Scheme 20202 

 

1 https://legislation.nt.gov.au/en/Legislation/PLANNING-ACT-1999 
2 https://nt.gov.au/property/land-planning-and-development/our-planning-system/nt-planning-scheme 



Statement of effect 

 

Page 2 of 5 
 
 

I am looking to reduce the setback for a new shed construction on my block from 10m to 6m. This 
is due to the location of existing electrical services & the location of the existing house. The shed 
design has no doors or windows on the rear wall that will be facing the fence so doesn’t require any 
access. 
 
I intend to use the shed for personal use, storage of vehicles, workshop for hobby’s & projects, 
utilize the store room as a clean room for projects that require a clean dust free environment, the 
toilet, shower and laundry facilities will be utilized for dirty work clothes and cleaning up before 
heading over to the house (this was a must have for the misses) and the kitchenette will most likely 
get little to no use just handy to have. 
  
Purpose Ensure that residential buildings and ancillary structures are located in a manner that: 
 
(a) is compatible with the streetscape and surrounding development including residential buildings 

on the same site;  
 
The building will be located in the rear corner of the yard to keep it away from existing dwellings 
and will be constructed in a manner so as it will not have a negative appearance to the streetscape, 
the colour bond materials that will be used will aid with the building blending in with the 
surrounding bush. 
 
(b) minimises adverse effects of building massing when viewed from adjoining land and the street;  
 
The location has been selected so as to suit the surrounding landscape, there are large sections of 
natural vegetation between the building location and the adjoining land and street, once complete 
the building/shed will be hard to see from the street. 

 
 (c) avoids undue overlooking of adjoining properties; and 
 
The building/shed has been designed with no windows or doors in the rear wall to create privacy 
for the adjoining land and ourselves, there are also natural vegetation between the proposed 
location and the neighbouring building/residents. 
 
(c) facilitates breeze penetration through and between buildings. 
 
The main reason we are looking at reducing the setbacks is to get the proposed building/shed as 
far away from the existing building to gain maximum air flow between both buildings, the shed has 
also been designed to run a certain way to aid with the cooling and ventilation of the building. 

Section 46(3)(b) – an assessment demonstrating how the proposed development will comply with 
an interim development control order, if any, applying to the land 

Is this section applicable? Yes / No / Unsure 

If this sub section is applicable, address below. 
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Section 46(3)(c) – a public environmental report or an environmental impact statement has been 
prepared or is required under the Environmental Assessment Act in relation to the proposed 
development, a copy of the report or statement and the results of any assessment of the report or 
statement under the Act by the minister administering that Act 

Is this section applicable? Yes / No / Unsure 

If this sub section is applicable, address below. 

 

Section 46(3)(d) – an assessment demonstrating the merits of the proposed development 

State the merits of your proposal below. 

Blocks under 10,000m2 can have a setback under 10m and my block is 10,100m2, being this size I 
am limited to the location the shed can be constructed, there is also existing 3 phase power and 
town water in the proposed location. 
 

Section 46(3)(e) – a description of the physical characteristics of the land and a detailed assessment 
demonstrating the lands suitability for the purpose of the proposed development and the effect of 
development on that land and other land 

State below any notable physical characteristics of the land on which your proposal is to be located. 

Where I intent to build the shed is on the highest, flattest section of the block with minimal 
vegetation compared to the rest of the undisturbed land on the block, there is also a large section of 
natural vegetation between the proposed location and the street & adjacent land. 

If there is nothing notable, mark this box with an ‘X’. ☐ 
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Section 46(3)(f) – a statement specifying the public facilities or public open space available in the 
area in which the land is situated, whether land for public facilities or public open space is to be 
provided by the developer and whether it is proposed that facilities or open space be developed by 
the developer 

Is this section applicable? Yes / No / Unsure  

If this sub section is applicable, address below. 

 

Section 46(3)(g) – a statement specifying the public utilities or infrastructure provided in the area in 
which the land is situated, the requirement for public facilities and services to be connected to the 
land and whether public utilities or infrastructure are to be provided by the developer or land is to 
be provided by the developer for the provision of public utilities or infrastructure 

State below whether you intend to connect all necessary services to your proposal as required. 

Town water & electricity, all waste water to existing septic (plumbers design completed) are already 
in place for existing residence/house on the block, water & 3 phase electricity already serviced to the 
proposed shed location (works completed when house was built) 

Section 46(3)(h) – an assessment of the potential impact on the existing and future amenity of the 
area in which land is situated 

Provide a short statement below, addressing any potential impact on the existing or future amenity 
of the area. 

No impacts to note. Shed to be built on highest area on block to avoid the requirements for bulk 
civil works. 

Section 46(3)(j) – an assessment of the benefit or detriment to the public interest of the 
development 

State below any benefit or detriment to the public interest resulting from your proposal. 
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If there is nothing notable, mark this box with an ‘X’. X☐ 

Section 46(3)(k) – in the case of a proposed subdivision of land on which a building is situated – a 
report from a building certifier within the meaning of the Building Act 19933 as to whether the 
building will cease to comply with the Building Act 1993  if the proposed development were to 
proceed 

Not applicable to this application as it is not for a subdivision. 

Section 46(3)(l) for the development of land proposed to be the scheme land of a proposed or 
existing scheme, or the development of existing scheme land – a plan in the approved form 
specifying: 

 Any information about any building that is, or will be situated on the scheme land (including 
for example, information about the structural integrity and fire safety of the building) 

 If any part of the development is subject to changes that are allowed by regulation – details 
about that part as required by regulation  

 Any other information prescribed by regulation about the development. 

Not applicable to this application as it is not for a subdivision. 
 

 

 

3 https://legislation.nt.gov.au/Legislation/BUILDING-ACT-1993 
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TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AGAINST RELEVANT 
PROVISIONS OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING SCHEME 2020 

Application No: PA2025/0170 

Lot number: Section 6654 (73) Gallacher Road, Girraween 

Town/Hundred: Hundred of Bagot 

Zone:  RR (Rural Residential) 

Site Area:  10,100m2 

Proposal: Outbuilding (shed) addition to an existing dwelling-single with a reduced building 
setback to the side boundary 

Plans used for 
assessment: 

Plans provided with assessment 

Date assessment 
finalised: 

23 May 2025 

 
The proposed development requires consent under the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020, as it is in 
Zone RR (Rural Residential) and has become Merit Assessable under Clause 1.8(1)(b)(ii)(2) of the Planning 
Scheme. 
 
The relevant clauses are assessed in the summary below with any identified non-compliances addressed 
overleaf. 
 

Clause (General Requirements) Compliance 
Yes No 

5.2.1 (General Height Control) ☒ ☐ 
5.2.4 (Car Parking) ☒ ☐ 
5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB) ☒ ☐ 
5.2.7 (Setbacks for Development Adjacent to land in Zones LR, LMR, MR or HR) ☒ ☐ 

 
Clause (Specific Development Requirements) Compliance 

Yes No 
5.4.1 (Residential Density) ☒ ☐ 
5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures) ☐ ☒ 
5.4.6 (Private Open Space) ☒ ☐ 

 
Clause (Overlays) Applies 

Yes No 
3.2 (CNV – Clearing of Native Vegetation) ☒ ☐ 
3.3 (RCNV – Restricted Clearing of Native Vegetation) ☒ ☐ 

 
 
 
This is a technical assessment of the proposal against the requirements of the Northern Territory Planning 
Scheme 2020 and is no indication of whether or not approval will be given by the consent authority. It is noted 
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that clause 1.10(2) provides for the consent authority to exercise discretion in making a decision on a 
development in particular circumstances. 

4.6 – ZONE RR – RURAL RESIDENTIAL 

 

 

COMPLIES 

3.2 – CNV – CLEARING OF NATIVE VEGETATION 

 

The subject lot has an area of 1.1 hectares. The proposed shed is to be located on a portion of the site that 
has the least native vegetation coverage. As a result, only minimal clearing of native vegetation will be 
required, ensuring the development avoids and minimises environmental impact in accordance with 
overlay requirements. 
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Image 1. Proposed Shed Location 

 

COMPLIES 

3.3 – RCNV – RESTRICTED CLEARING OF NATIVE VEGETATION 

 

The location chosen for the proposed shed is an area of land that has the least amount of vegetation on 
the lot. (Refer to image 1). The proposed clearing is expected to be limited to what is reasonably necessary 
for the construction of the shed. 
Mature landscaping on the lot will be retained and is not seen to diminish the natural setting and landscape 
amenity of the area. 
 
COMPLIES 
 
 

5.2.1 – GENERAL HEIGHT CONTROL 
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The height of the proposed shed is approximately 5.9m, where a maximum of 8.5m is required. 

COMPLIES 
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5.2.4 – CAR PARKING 

 

 

 

 

The existing dwelling-single provides sufficient car parking spaces. No car parking is proposed or required 
as part of this application. 

COMPLIES 

 

5.2.6.1 – LANDSCAPING IN ZONES OTHER THAN CB 
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The site has significant landscaping existing to the property which will be retained. 

COMPLIES 

5.2.7 – SETBACKS FOR DEVELOPMENT ADJACENT TO LAND IN ZONES LR, LMR, MR OR HR 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

5.4.1 – RESIDENTIAL DENSITY 
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The proposal is for a shed which is ancillary to dwelling-single. There is only 1 dwelling per lot. 

COMPLIES 

 

5.4.3 – BUILDING SETBACKS OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND ANCILLARY STRUCTURES 
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Lot Boundary NTPS2020 Requirement Proposed Setback Assessment 

Primary Boundary 10m – External walls/support 
columns 

31.7m COMPLIES 

9.1m – Roof eaves & gutters 30.7m 

Side (southern) 
Boundary 

10m – External walls/support 
columns 

6m DOES NOT COMPLY 

9.1m – Roof eaves & gutters 5m 

Side (northern) 
Boundary 

10m – External walls/support 
columns 

43.8m COMPLIES 

9.1m – Roof eaves & gutters 42.8m 

Rear Boundary 10m – External walls/support 
columns 

12m COMPLIES 

9.1m – Roof eaves & gutters 11m 

 

DOES NOT COMPLY – Variation requested 

5.4.6 – PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 
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The existing private open space area meets the minimum dimensions required under A and B of the clause. 

COMPLIES 



 

 
 
 
 
6 June 2025 
 
 
Development Assessment Services 
Department of Lands, Planning and Environment 
GPO Box 1680 
Darwin NT 0801 
 
 
RE: Letter of Comment Development Application 
 
 

PA2025/0170 
Hun: 055 P: 06654 73 Gallacher Road GIRRAWEEN, Hundred of Bagot 

 Outbuilding (shed) addition to an existing dwelling-single with a reduced building setback to 
the side boundary 

 
 
Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office on 23/05/2025, concerning 
the above. This letter may be tabled at Litchfield Council’s next Council Meeting. Should this 
letter be varied or not endorsed by Council, you will be advised accordingly.  
 
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:  
 
Council supports the granting of a Development Permit for the following reasons: 
 

a) The proposed shed addition with the reduced side setback is in keeping with the 
character of the surrounding properties. This is likely due to the area being zoned 
Rural Residential, where the NT Planning Scheme requires a minimum side setback of 
5 metres for lots under 1 hectare. As this property and most of the neighbouring lots 
are only exceed 1Ha by around 100 square metres, it appears that many have 
adopted a similar reduced setback. 

 
Council can provide the following comments in relation to the application: 
 

a) Whilst the application refers to an existing access gate separate to the main driveway 
crossover to the property, it is noted there is no existing approved second access to 
the property. As such, should the owner wish to utilise the second access they will 
need to apply for approval and the crossover will need to be constructed to the 
required standards.  
 

 



 
 

2 
 

 

Should the application be approved, the Council requests the following condition(s) be 
included as Condition(s) Precedent in any Development Permit issued by the consent 
authority: 
 

a) The crossover and driveway shall meet Litchfield Council’s requirements, and be in 
accordance with the NT Subdivision and Development guidelines.  

 
b) Prior to the commencement of works, a schematic plan demonstrating the on-site 

collection of stormwater and its discharge into Litchfield Council’s stormwater 
drainage system shall be submitted to and approved by Litchfield Council.   

 
Should the application be approved, the following condition(s) pursuant to the Planning Act 
and Council’s responsibility under the Local Government Act are also recommended for 
inclusion in any Development Permit issued by the consent authority:  

 
a) The kerb crossovers and/or driveways to the site are to meet the technical standards 

of Litchfield Council. The owner shall remove disused crossovers; provide 
footpaths/cycleways, as required by Litchfield Council; collect stormwater and 
discharge it to the drainage network; and undertake reinstatement works; all to the 
technical requirements and satisfaction of Litchfield Council, at no cost to Litchfield 
Council. 
 

b) Any developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council shall 
be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of Litchfield Council. 
 

Should the application be approved, the following notes are recommended for inclusion in 
any Development Permit issued by the consent authority:  

 
a) Litchfield Council’s current Fees and Charges may apply to the above conditions. 

Additional information can be found at www.litchfield.nt.gov.au.  
 

b) A Works Permit is required from Litchfield Council before commencement of any 
work within the road reserve, which would include creation of any driveway 
crossover connecting to Litchfield Council’s road network. 

 
If you require any further discussion in relation to this application, please contact Litchfield 
Council on 08 8983 0600. 
 
 
Kind Regards,  
 
 
 
Jaimie O’Connor 
Planning & Development Program Leader 

http://www.litchfield.nt.gov.au/
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